defensive and corporate performance of selected tertiary institutions in Nigeria. The study used 
descriptive survey research design to investigate the relationship between organizational silence 
behaviour and corporate performance, the population of the study consists of the Twenty-one 
thousand, three hundred and sixty-nine (21,369) employees from three (3) institutions in Edo state 
such as: University of Benin, Edo University Uzairue, and Ambrose Alli University, Ekpoma. A 
sample size of three hundred and fifty (393) was determined using Taro Yamane. The 
questionnaire is the major instrument used in collecting data for this research and the data were